https://calculate.fairwork.gov.au/
https://www.fairwork.gov.au/
https://www.fairwork.gov.au/employment-conditions/awards
https://www.fairwork.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/
https://www.fairwork.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/subscribe-to-email-updates

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 2

Rates of pay
Rates for mobile crane drivers are not provided in this pay guide, they can be calculated using the Pay and Conditions Tool.

General building and construction - residential work

Daily hire - General building and construction - residential work
The rates of pay in the tables for daily hire employees include industry allowance, follow-the-job loading and tool allowance (where applicable).These

tables provide common applications of tool allowance to rates of pay. For more classification and tool allowance combinations, please use the Pay and

Conditions Tool.

Table 1 of 3

Classification Hourly pay
rate

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- after 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level a)  $27.66 $41.49 $55.32 $41.49 $55.32 $55.32

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level b)  $28.18 $42.27 $56.36 $42.27 $56.36 $56.36

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level c)  $28.54 $42.81 $57.08 $42.81 $57.08 $57.08

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level d) $29.02 $43.53 $58.04 $43.53 $58.04 $58.04

Level 2 (CW/ECW 2) $29.58 $44.37 $59.16 $44.37 $59.16 $59.16

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Painter or glazier $30.66 $45.99 $61.32 $45.99 $61.32 $61.32

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Roof tiler, slate-
ridger or roof fixer

$30.96 $46.44 $61.92 $46.44 $61.92 $61.92

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Bricklayer  $31.16 $46.74 $62.32 $46.74 $62.32 $62.32

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Caster, fixer,
floorlayer specialist or plasterer

$31.29 $46.94 $62.58 $46.94 $62.58 $62.58

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Artificial
stoneworker, carpenter, joiner, bridge
and wharf carpenter, floor sander,
marble and slate worker, stonemason or
tilelayer

$31.48 $47.22 $62.96 $47.22 $62.96 $62.96

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$30.40 $45.60 $60.80 $45.60 $60.80 $60.80

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) Signwriter $31.57 $47.36 $63.14 $47.36 $63.14 $63.14

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) Joiner special
class and letter cutter

$32.39 $48.59 $64.78 $48.59 $64.78 $64.78

https://calculate.fairwork.gov.au/
https://calculate.fairwork.gov.au/
https://calculate.fairwork.gov.au/

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 3

Classification Hourly pay
rate

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- after 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$31.32 $46.98 $62.64 $46.98 $62.64 $62.64

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Refractory
bricklayer

$32.99 $49.49 $65.98 $49.49 $65.98 $65.98

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Bricklayer special
class

$32.99 $49.49 $65.98 $49.49 $65.98 $65.98

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Special class
plasterer

$33.12 $49.68 $66.24 $49.68 $66.24 $66.24

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Carver, carpenter
special class and stonemason special
class

$33.30 $49.95 $66.60 $49.95 $66.60 $66.60

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$32.23 $48.35 $64.46 $48.35 $64.46 $64.46

Level 6 (CW/ECW 6) $33.05 $49.58 $66.10 $49.58 $66.10 $66.10

Level 7 (CW/ECW 7) $33.95 $50.93 $67.90 $50.93 $67.90 $67.90

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) Carpenter-diver $43.91 $65.87 $87.82 $65.87 $87.82 $87.82

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$34.74 $52.11 $69.48 $52.11 $69.48 $69.48

Level 9 (ECW 9) $35.33 $53.00 $70.66 $53.00 $70.66 $70.66

Table 2 of 3

Classification Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public
holiday

Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Morning or
early afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) - Monday
to Friday

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level a)  $69.15 $55.32 $69.15 $55.32 $55.32 $34.58

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level b)  $70.45 $56.36 $70.45 $56.36 $56.36 $35.23

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level c)  $71.35 $57.08 $71.35 $57.08 $57.08 $35.68

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level d) $72.55 $58.04 $72.55 $58.04 $58.04 $36.28

Level 2 (CW/ECW 2) $73.95 $59.16 $73.95 $59.16 $59.16 $36.98

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Painter or glazier $76.65 $61.32 $76.65 $61.32 $61.32 $38.33

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Roof tiler, slate-
ridger or roof fixer

$77.40 $61.92 $77.40 $61.92 $61.92 $38.70

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Bricklayer  $77.90 $62.32 $77.90 $62.32 $62.32 $38.95

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 4

Classification Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public
holiday

Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Morning or
early afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) - Monday
to Friday

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Caster, fixer,
floorlayer specialist or plasterer

$78.23 $62.58 $78.23 $62.58 $62.58 $39.11

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Artificial
stoneworker, carpenter, joiner, bridge
and wharf carpenter, floor sander,
marble and slate worker, stonemason or
tilelayer

$78.70 $62.96 $78.70 $62.96 $62.96 $39.35

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$76.00 $60.80 $76.00 $60.80 $60.80 $38.00

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) Signwriter $78.93 $63.14 $78.93 $63.14 $63.14 $39.46

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) Joiner special
class and letter cutter

$80.98 $64.78 $80.98 $64.78 $64.78 $40.49

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$78.30 $62.64 $78.30 $62.64 $62.64 $39.15

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Refractory
bricklayer

$82.48 $65.98 $82.48 $65.98 $65.98 $41.24

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Bricklayer special
class

$82.48 $65.98 $82.48 $65.98 $65.98 $41.24

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Special class
plasterer

$82.80 $66.24 $82.80 $66.24 $66.24 $41.40

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Carver, carpenter
special class and stonemason special
class

$83.25 $66.60 $83.25 $66.60 $66.60 $41.63

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$80.58 $64.46 $80.58 $64.46 $64.46 $40.29

Level 6 (CW/ECW 6) $82.63 $66.10 $82.63 $66.10 $66.10 $41.31

Level 7 (CW/ECW 7) $84.88 $67.90 $84.88 $67.90 $67.90 $42.44

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) Carpenter-diver $109.78 $87.82 $109.78 $87.82 $87.82 $54.89

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$86.85 $69.48 $86.85 $69.48 $69.48 $43.43

Level 9 (ECW 9) $88.33 $70.66 $88.33 $70.66 $70.66 $44.16

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 5

Table 3 of 3

Classification Afternoon,
night or early
morning shift
(5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday after
Good Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between shifts -
change to shift

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level a)  $41.49 $41.49 $55.32 $55.32 $69.15 $55.32

[…]

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$48.35 $48.35 $64.46 $64.46 $80.58 $64.46

Level 6 (CW/ECW 6) $49.58 $49.58 $66.10 $66.10 $82.63 $66.10

Level 7 (CW/ECW 7) $50.93 $50.93 $67.90 $67.90 $84.88 $67.90

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) Carpenter-diver $65.87 $65.87 $87.82 $87.82 $109.78 $87.82

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$52.11 $52.11 $69.48 $69.48 $86.85 $69.48

Level 9 (ECW 9) $53.00 $53.00 $70.66 $70.66 $88.33 $70.66

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 7

Weekly hire - full-time and part-time - General building and construction - residential work
The rates of pay in the tables for weekly hire employees include industry allowance and tool allowance (where applicable). These tables provide

common applications of tool allowance to rates of pay. For more classification and tool allowance combinations, please use the Pay and Conditions

Tool.

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay
rate

Hourly pay
rate

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- after 2 hours

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level a)  $1,018.78 $26.81 $40.22 $53.62 $40.22 $53.62

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level b)  $1,037.88 $27.31 $40.97 $54.62 $40.97 $54.62

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level c)  $1,051.08 $27.66 $41.49 $55.32 $41.49 $55.32

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level d)  $1,068.98 $28.13 $42.20 $56.26 $42.20 $56.26

Level 2 (CW/ECW 2) $1,089.48 $28.67 $43.01 $57.34 $43.01 $57.34

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Painter or glazier $1,129.18 $29.72 $44.58 $59.44 $44.58 $59.44

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Roof tiler, slate-
ridger or roof fixer

$1,140.42 $30.01 $45.02 $60.02 $45.02 $60.02

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Bricklayer  $1,147.79 $30.21 $45.32 $60.42 $45.32 $60.42

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Caster, fixer,
floorlayer specialist or plasterer

$1,152.44 $30.33 $45.50 $60.66 $45.50 $60.66

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Artificial
stoneworker, carpenter, joiner, bridge
and wharf carpenter, floor sander,
marble and slate worker, stonemason or
tilelayer

$1,159.28 $30.51 $45.77 $61.02 $45.77 $61.02

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$1,119.68 $29.47 $44.21 $58.94 $44.21 $58.94

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) Signwriter $1,162.88 $30.60 $45.90 $61.20 $45.90 $61.20

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) Joiner special
class and letter cutter

$1,192.98 $31.39 $47.09 $62.78 $47.09 $62.78

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$1,153.38 $30.35 $45.53 $60.70 $45.53 $60.70

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Refractory
bricklayer

$1,215.09 $31.98 $47.97 $63.96 $47.97 $63.96

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Bricklayer special
class

$1,215.09 $31.98 $47.97 $63.96 $47.97 $63.96

https://calculate.fairwork.gov.au/
https://calculate.fairwork.gov.au/

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 8

Classification Weekly pay
rate

Hourly pay
rate

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- after 2 hours

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Special class
plasterer

$1,219.74 $32.10 $48.15 $64.20 $48.15 $64.20

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Carver, carpenter
special class and stonemason special
class

$1,226.58 $32.28 $48.42 $64.56 $48.42 $64.56

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$1,186.98 $31.24 $46.86 $62.48 $46.86 $62.48

Level 6 (CW/ECW 6) $1,217.18 $32.03 $48.05 $64.06 $48.05 $64.06

Level 7 (CW/ECW 7) $1,250.58 $32.91 $49.37 $65.82 $49.37 $65.82

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) Carpenter-diver $1,319.28 $34.72 $52.08 $69.44 $52.08 $69.44

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$1,279.68 $33.68 $50.52 $67.36 $50.52 $67.36

Level 9 (ECW 9) $1,301.38 $34.25 $51.38 $68.50 $51.38 $68.50

Table 2 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Saturday -
after 12 noon

Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level a)  $53.62 $67.03 $53.62 $67.03 $53.62 $53.62

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level b)  $54.62 $68.28 $54.62 $68.28 $54.62 $54.62

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level c)  $55.32 $69.15 $55.32 $69.15 $55.32 $55.32

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level d)  $56.26 $70.33 $56.26 $70.33 $56.26 $56.26

Level 2 (CW/ECW 2) $57.34 $71.68 $57.34 $71.68 $57.34 $57.34

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Painter or glazier $59.44 $74.30 $59.44 $74.30 $59.44 $59.44

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Roof tiler, slate-
ridger or roof fixer

$60.02 $75.03 $60.02 $75.03 $60.02 $60.02

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Bricklayer  $60.42 $75.53 $60.42 $75.53 $60.42 $60.42

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Caster, fixer,
floorlayer specialist or plasterer

$60.66 $75.83 $60.66 $75.83 $60.66 $60.66

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) Artificial
stoneworker, carpenter, joiner, bridge
and wharf carpenter, floor sander,
marble and slate worker, stonemason or
tilelayer

$61.02 $76.28 $61.02 $76.28 $61.02 $61.02

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 9

Classification Overtime -
Saturday -
after 12 noon

Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$58.94 $73.68 $58.94 $73.68 $58.94 $58.94

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) Signwriter $61.20 $76.50 $61.20 $76.50 $61.20 $61.20

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) Joiner special
class and letter cutter

$62.78 $78.48 $62.78 $78.48 $62.78 $62.78

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$60.70 $75.88 $60.70 $75.88 $60.70 $60.70

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Refractory
bricklayer

$63.96 $79.95 $63.96 $79.95 $63.96 $63.96

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Bricklayer special
class

$63.96 $79.95 $63.96 $79.95 $63.96 $63.96

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Special class
plasterer

$64.20 $80.25 $64.20 $80.25 $64.20 $64.20

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) Carver, carpenter
special class and stonemason special
class

$64.56 $80.70 $64.56 $80.70 $64.56 $64.56

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$62.48 $78.10 $62.48 $78.10 $62.48 $62.48

Level 6 (CW/ECW 6) $64.06 $80.08 $64.06 $80.08 $64.06 $64.06

Level 7 (CW/ECW 7) $65.82 $82.28 $65.82 $82.28 $65.82 $65.82

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) Carpenter-diver $69.44 $86.80 $69.44 $86.80 $69.44 $69.44

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$67.36 $84.20 $67.36 $84.20 $67.36 $67.36

Level 9 (ECW 9) $68.50 $85.63 $68.50 $85.63 $68.50 $68.50

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 10

Table 3 of 3

Classification Morning or
early
afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday

Afternoon,
night or
early
morning
shift (5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday
after Good
Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between

[…]

$40.35 $48.42 $48.42 $64.56 $64.56 $80.70 $64.56

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$39.05 $46.86 $46.86 $62.48 $62.48 $78.10 $62.48

Level 6 (CW/ECW 6) $40.04 $48.05 $48.05 $64.06 $64.06 $80.08 $64.06

Level 7 (CW/ECW 7) $41.14 $49.37 $49.37 $65.82 $65.82 $82.28 $65.82

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) Carpenter-diver $43.40 $52.08 $52.08 $69.44 $69.44 $86.80 $69.44

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) (not entitled to a
tool allowance)

$42.10 $50.52 $50.52 $67.36 $67.36 $84.20 $67.36

Level 9 (ECW 9) $42.81 $51.38 $51.38 $68.50 $68.50 $85.63 $68.50

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 12

Casual - General building and construction - residential work
The rates of pay in the tables for casual employees include industry allowance. If other all purpose allowances apply (eg. tool allowance), the rates

below should not be used, and should be calculated using the Pay and Conditions Tool.

Table 1 of 3

Classification Hourly pay rate Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - after
2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level a) $33.51 $46.92 $60.32 $46.92 $60.32 $60.32

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level b) $34.14 $47.79 $61.45 $47.79 $61.45 $61.45

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level c) $34.58 $48.41 $62.24 $48.41 $62.24 $62.24

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level d) $35.16 $49.23 $63.29 $49.23 $63.29 $63.29

Level 2 (CW/ECW 2) $35.84 $50.17 $64.51 $50.17 $64.51 $64.51

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) $36.84 $51.57 $66.31 $51.57 $66.31 $66.31

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) $37.94 $53.11 $68.29 $53.11 $68.29 $68.29

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) $39.05 $54.67 $70.29 $54.67 $70.29 $70.29

Level 6 (CW/ECW 6) $40.04 $56.05 $72.07 $56.05 $72.07 $72.07

Level 7 (CW/ECW 7) $41.14 $57.59 $74.05 $57.59 $74.05 $74.05

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) $42.10 $58.94 $75.78 $58.94 $75.78 $75.78

Level 9 (ECW 9) $42.81 $59.94 $77.06 $59.94 $77.06 $77.06

Table 2 of 3

Classification Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Morning or
early afternoon
shift (5 in a row)
- Monday to
Friday

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level a) $73.73 $60.32 $73.73 $60.32 $60.32 $40.22

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level b) $75.10 $61.45 $75.10 $61.45 $61.45 $40.97

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level c) $76.07 $62.24 $76.07 $62.24 $62.24 $41.49

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level d) $77.36 $63.29 $77.36 $63.29 $63.29 $42.20

Level 2 (CW/ECW 2) $78.84 $64.51 $78.84 $64.51 $64.51 $43.01

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) $81.04 $66.31 $81.04 $66.31 $66.31 $44.21

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) $83.46 $68.29 $83.46 $68.29 $68.29 $45.53

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) $85.91 $70.29 $85.91 $70.29 $70.29 $46.86

Level 6 (CW/ECW 6) $88.08 $72.07 $88.08 $72.07 $72.07 $48.05

Level 7 (CW/ECW 7) $90.50 $74.05 $90.50 $74.05 $74.05 $49.37

https://calculate.fairwork.gov.au/

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 13

Classification Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

Morning or
early afternoon
shift (5 in a row)
- Monday to
Friday

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) $92.62 $75.78 $92.62 $75.78 $75.78 $50.52

Level 9 (ECW 9) $94.19 $77.06 $94.19 $77.06 $77.06 $51.38

Table 3 of 3

Classification Afternoon,
night or early
morning shift (5
in a row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a row)
- Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a row)
- Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday after
Good Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between shifts -
change to shift

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level a) $46.92 $46.92 $60.32 $60.32 $73.73 $60.32

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level b) $47.79 $47.79 $61.45 $61.45 $75.10 $61.45

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level c) $48.41 $48.41 $62.24 $62.24 $76.07 $62.24

Level 1 (CW/ECW 1) (level d) $49.23 $49.23 $63.29 $63.29 $77.36 $63.29

Level 2 (CW/ECW 2) $50.17 $50.17 $64.51 $64.51 $78.84 $64.51

Level 3 (CW/ECW 3) $51.57 $51.57 $66.31 $66.31 $81.04 $66.31

Level 4 (CW/ECW 4) $53.11 $53.11 $68.29 $68.29 $83.46 $68.29

Level 5 (CW/ECW 5) $54.67 $54.67 $70.29 $70.29 $85.91 $70.29

Level 6 (CW/ECW 6) $56.05 $56.05 $72.07 $72.07 $88.08 $72.07

Level 7 (CW/ECW 7) $57.59 $57.59 $74.05 $74.05 $90.50 $74.05

Level 8 (CW/ECW 8) $58.94 $58.94 $75.78 $75.78 $92.62 $75.78

Level 9 (ECW 9) $59.94 $59.94 $77.06 $77.06 $94.19 $77.06

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 14

Apprentices - General building and construction - residential work
The rates of pay in the tables for apprentices include industry and tool allowances.

Apprentice - 3 years - General building and construction - residential work - Carpenter and/or joiner (including

bridge and wharf), carver, floor sander, letter cutter, stonemason, artificial stoneworker, marble and slate

worker or tilelayer

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- after 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - after 2
hours

1st year or stage 1 $678.50 $17.86 $26.79 $35.72 $26.79 $35.72

2nd year or stage 2 $892.18 $23.48 $35.22 $46.96 $35.22 $46.96

3rd year or stage 3 $1,052.44 $27.70 $41.55 $55.40 $41.55 $55.40

Table 2 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

1st year or stage 1 $35.72 $44.65 $35.72 $44.65 $35.72 $35.72

2nd year or stage 2 $46.96 $58.70 $46.96 $58.70 $46.96 $46.96

3rd year or stage 3 $55.40 $69.25 $55.40 $69.25 $55.40 $55.40

Table 3 of 3

Classification Morning or
early
afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday

Afternoon,
night or early
morning shift
(5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday after
Good Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between shifts
- change to
shift

1st year or stage 1 $22.33 $26.79 $26.79 $35.72 $35.72 $44.65 $35.72

[…]

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday after
Good Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between shifts
- change to
shift

1st year or stage 1 $21.01 $25.22 $25.22 $33.62 $33.62 $42.03 $33.62

2nd year or stage 2 $28.05 $33.66 $33.66 $44.88 $44.88 $56.10 $44.88

3rd year or stage 3 $33.31 $39.98 $39.98 $53.30 $53.30 $66.63 $53.30

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 20

Apprentice - 4 years - General building and construction - residential work - Started before 1 Jan 2014 -

Carpenter and/or joiner (including bridge and wharf), carver, floor sander, letter cutter, stonemason, artificial

stoneworker, marble and slate worker or tilelayer

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- after 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - after 2
hours

1st year or stage 1 $571.66 $15.04 $22.56 $30.08 $22.56 $30.08

2nd year or stage 2 $678.50 $17.86 $26.79 $35.72 $26.79 $35.72

3rd year or stage 3 $892.18 $23.48 $35.22 $46.96 $35.22 $46.96

4th year or stage 4 $1,052.44 $27.70 $41.55 $55.40 $41.55 $55.40

Table 2 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

1st year or stage 1 $30.08 $37.60 $30.08 $37.60 $30.08 $30.08

2nd year or stage 2 $35.72 $44.65 $35.72 $44.65 $35.72 $35.72

3rd year or stage 3 $46.96 $58.70 $46.96 $58.70 $46.96 $46.96

4th year or stage 4 $55.40 $69.25 $55.40 $69.25 $55.40 $55.40

Table 3 of 3

Classification Morning or
early
afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday

Afternoon,
night or early
morning shift
(5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken
shifts (less
than 38
hours
worked over
5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday - first
2 hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a row)
- Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday after
Good Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between shifts
- change to
shift

1st year or stage 1 $18.80 $22.56 $22.56 $30.08 $30.08 $37.60 $30.08

2nd year or stage 2 $22.33 $26.79 $26.79 $35.72 $35.72 $44.65 $35.72

3rd year or stage 3 $29.35 $35.22 $35.22 $46.96 $46.96 $58.70 $46.96

4th year or stage 4 $34.63 $41.55 $41.55 $55.40 $55.40 $69.25 $55.40

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 21

Apprentice - 4 years - General building and construction - residential work - Started before 1 Jan 2014 -

Caster, fixer, floorlayer specialist or plasterer

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- after 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - after 2
hours

1st year or stage 1 $564.82 $14.86 $22.29 $29.72 $22.29 $29.72

2nd year or stage 2 $671.66 $17.68 $26.52 $35.36 $26.52 $35.36

3rd year or stage 3 $885.34 $23.30 $34.95 $46.60 $34.95 $46.60

4th year or stage 4 $1,045.60 $27.52 $41.28 $55.04 $41.28 $55.04

Table 2 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

1st year or stage 1 $29.72 $37.15 $29.72 $37.15 $29.72 $29.72

2nd year or stage 2 $35.36 $44.20 $35.36 $44.20 $35.36 $35.36

3rd year or stage 3 $46.60 $58.25 $46.60 $58.25 $46.60 $46.60

4th year or stage 4 $55.04 $68.80 $55.04 $68.80 $55.04 $55.04

Table 3 of 3

Classification Morning or
early
afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday

Afternoon,
night or early
morning shift
(5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken
shifts (less
than 38
hours
worked over
5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday - first
2 hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a row)
- Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday after
Good Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between shifts
- change to
shift

1st year or stage 1 $18.58 $22.29 $22.29 $29.72 $29.72 $37.15 $29.72

2nd year or stage 2 $22.10 $26.52 $26.52 $35.36 $35.36 $44.20 $35.36

3rd year or stage 3 $29.13 $34.95 $34.95 $46.60 $46.60 $58.25 $46.60

4th year or stage 4 $34.40 $41.28 $41.28 $55.04 $55.04 $68.80 $55.04

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 22

Apprentice - 4 years - General building and construction - residential work - Started before 1 Jan 2014 -

Bricklayer or refractory bricklayer

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- after 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - after 2
hours

1st year or stage 1 $560.17 $14.74 $22.11 $29.48 $22.11 $29.48

2nd year or stage 2 $667.01 $17.55 $26.33 $35.10 $26.33 $35.10

3rd year or stage 3 $880.69 $23.18 $34.77 $46.36 $34.77 $46.36

4th year or stage 4 $1,040.95 $27.39 $41.09 $54.78 $41.09 $54.78

Table 2 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

1st year or stage 1 $29.48 $36.85 $29.48 $36.85 $29.48 $29.48

2nd year or stage 2 $35.10 $43.88 $35.10 $43.88 $35.10 $35.10

3rd year or stage 3 $46.36 $57.95 $46.36 $57.95 $46.36 $46.36

4th year or stage 4 $54.78 $68.48 $54.78 $68.48 $54.78 $54.78

Table 3 of 3

Classification Morning or
early
afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday

Afternoon,
night or early
morning shift
(5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken
shifts (less
than 38
hours
worked over
5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday - first
2 hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a row)
- Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday after
Good Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between shifts
- change to
shift

1st year or stage 1 $18.43 $22.11 $22.11 $29.48 $29.48 $36.85 $29.48

2nd year or stage 2 $21.94 $26.33 $26.33 $35.10 $35.10 $43.88 $35.10

3rd year or stage 3 $28.98 $34.77 $34.77 $46.36 $46.36 $57.95 $46.36

4th year or stage 4 $34.24 $41.09 $41.09 $54.78 $54.78 $68.48 $54.78

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 23

Apprentice - 4 years - General building and construction - residential work - Started before 1 Jan 2014 - Roof

tiler, roof fixer or slate-ridger

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- after 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - after 2
hours

1st year or stage 1 $552.80 $14.55 $21.83 $29.10 $21.83 $29.10

2nd year or stage 2 $659.64 $17.36 $26.04 $34.72 $26.04 $34.72

3rd year or stage 3 $873.32 $22.98 $34.47 $45.96 $34.47 $45.96

4th year or stage 4 $1,033.58 $27.20 $40.80 $54.40 $40.80 $54.40

Table 2 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

1st year or stage 1 $29.10 $36.38 $29.10 $36.38 $29.10 $29.10

2nd year or stage 2 $34.72 $43.40 $34.72 $43.40 $34.72 $34.72

3rd year or stage 3 $45.96 $57.45 $45.96 $57.45 $45.96 $45.96

4th year or stage 4 $54.40 $68.00 $54.40 $68.00 $54.40 $54.40

Table 3 of 3

Classification Morning or
early
afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday

Afternoon,
night or early
morning shift
(5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken
shifts (less
than 38
hours
worked over
5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday - first
2 hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a row)
- Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday after
Good Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between shifts
- change to
shift

1st year or stage 1 $18.19 $21.83 $21.83 $29.10 $29.10 $36.38 $29.10

2nd year or stage 2 $21.70 $26.04 $26.04 $34.72 $34.72 $43.40 $34.72

3rd year or stage 3 $28.73 $34.47 $34.47 $45.96 $45.96 $57.45 $45.96

4th year or stage 4 $34.00 $40.80 $40.80 $54.40 $54.40 $68.00 $54.40

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 24

Apprentice - 4 years - General building and construction - residential work - Started before 1 Jan 2014 -

Glazier, painter or signwriter

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to Friday
- after 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - after 2
hours

1st year or stage 1 $541.56 $14.25 $21.38 $28.50 $21.38 $28.50

2nd year or stage 2 $648.40 $17.06 $25.59 $34.12 $25.59 $34.12

3rd year or stage 3 $862.08 $22.69 $34.04 $45.38 $34.04 $45.38

4th year or stage 4 $1,022.34 $26.90 $40.35 $53.80 $40.35 $53.80

Table 2 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

1st year or stage 1 $28.50 $35.63 $28.50 $35.63 $28.50 $28.50

2nd year or stage 2 $34.12 $42.65 $34.12 $42.65 $34.12 $34.12

3rd year or stage 3 $45.38 $56.73 $45.38 $56.73 $45.38 $45.38

4th year or stage 4 $53.80 $67.25 $53.80 $67.25 $53.80 $53.80

Table 3 of 3

Classification Morning or
early
afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday

Afternoon,
night or early
morning shift
(5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken
shifts (less
than 38
hours
worked over
5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday - first
2 hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a row)
- Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday after
Good Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between shifts
- change to
shift

1st year or stage 1 $17.81 $21.38 $21.38 $28.50 $28.50 $35.63 $28.50

[…]

(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a row)
- Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday after
Good Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between shifts
- change to
shift

1st year or stage 1 $17.50 $21.00 $21.00 $28.00 $28.00 $35.00 $28.00

2nd year or stage 2 $21.01 $25.22 $25.22 $33.62 $33.62 $42.03 $33.62

3rd year or stage 3 $28.05 $33.66 $33.66 $44.88 $44.88 $56.10 $44.88

4th year or stage 4 $33.31 $39.98 $39.98 $53.30 $53.30 $66.63 $53.30

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 26

Apprentice - 4 years - General building and construction - residential work - Started after 1 Jan 2014 -

Carpenter and/or joiner (including bridge and wharf), carver, floor sander, letter cutter, stonemason, artificial

stoneworker, marble and slate worker or tilelayer

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay
rate

Hourly pay
rate

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - after 2
hours

1st year or stage 1 - did not
complete year 12

$625.08 $16.45 $24.68 $32.90 $24.68 $32.90

1st year or stage 1 - completed
year 12

$678.50 $17.86 $26.79 $35.72 $26.79 $35.72

2nd year or stage 2 - did not
complete year 12

$731.92 $19.26 $28.89 $38.52 $28.89 $38.52

2nd year or stage 2 - completed
year 12

$785.34 $20.67 $31.01 $41.34 $31.01 $41.34

3rd year or stage 3  $892.18 $23.48 $35.22 $46.96 $35.22 $46.96

4th year or stage 4  $1,052.44 $27.70 $41.55 $55.40 $41.55 $55.40

Table 2 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10 hour
break between
shifts

1st year or stage 1 - did not
complete year 12

$32.90 $41.13 $32.90 $41.13 $32.90 $32.90

1st year or stage 1 - completed
year 12

$35.72 $44.65 $35.72 $44.65 $35.72 $35.72

2nd year or stage 2 - did not
complete year 12

$38.52 $48.15 $38.52 $48.15 $38.52 $38.52

2nd year or stage 2 - completed
year 12

$41.34 $51.68 $41.34 $51.68 $41.34 $41.34

3rd year or stage 3  $46.96 $58.70 $46.96 $58.70 $46.96 $46.96

4th year or stage 4  $55.40 $69.25 $55.40 $69.25 $55.40 $55.40

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 27

Table 3 of 3

Classification Morning or
early
afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday

Afternoon,
night or early
morning shift
(5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday
after Good
Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between
shifts -
change to
shift

1st year or stage 1 - did not
complete year 12

$20.56 $24.68 $24.68 $32.90 $32.90 $41.13 $32.90

1st year or stage 1 - completed
year 12

$22.33 $26.79 $26.79 $35.72 $35.72 $44.65 $35.72

2nd year or stage 2 - did not
complete year 12

$24.08 $28.89 $28.89 $38.52 $38.52 $48.15 $38.52

2nd year or stage 2 - completed
year 12

$25.84 $31.01 $31.01 $41.34 $41.34 $51.68 $41.34

3rd year or stage 3  $29.35 $35.22 $35.22 $46.96 $46.96 $58.70 $46.96

4th year or stage 4  $34.63 $41.55 $41.55 $55.40 $55.40 $69.25 $55.40

Apprentice - 4 years - General building and construction -  residential work - Started after 1 Jan 2014 - Caster,

fixer, floorlayer specialist or plasterer

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- after 2 hours

1st year or stage 1 - did not
complete year 12

$618.24 $16.27 $24.41 $32.54 $24.41 $32.54

1st year or stage 1 - completed
year 12

$671.66 $17.68 $26.52 $35.36 $26.52 $35.36

2nd year or stage 2 - did not
complete year 12

$725.08 $19.08 $28.62 $38.16 $28.62 $38.16

2nd year or stage 2 - completed
year 12

$778.50 $20.49 $30.74 $40.98 $30.74 $40.98

3rd year or stage 3  $885.34 $23.30 $34.95 $46.60 $34.95 $46.60

4th year or stage 4  $1,045.60 $27.52 $41.28 $55.04 $41.28 $55.04

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 28

Table 2 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

1st year or stage 1 - did not
complete year 12

$32.54 $40.68 $32.54 $40.68 $32.54 $32.54

1st year or stage 1 - completed
year 12

$35.36 $44.20 $35.36 $44.20 $35.36 $35.36

2nd year or stage 2 - did not
complete year 12

$38.16 $47.70 $38.16 $47.70 $38.16 $38.16

2nd year or stage 2 - completed
year 12

$40.98 $51.23 $40.98 $51.23 $40.98 $40.98

3rd year or stage 3  $46.60 $58.25 $46.60 $58.25 $46.60 $46.60

4th year or stage 4  $55.04 $68.80 $55.04 $68.80 $55.04 $55.04

Table 3 of 3

Classification Morning or
early afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) - Monday
to Friday

Afternoon,
night or
early
morning
shift (5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday - after
2 hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday
after Good
Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between
shifts -
change to
shift

1st year or stage 1 - did not
complete year 12

$20.34 $24.41 $24.41 $32.54 $32.54 $40.68 $32.54

1st year or stage 1 - completed
year 12

$22.10 $26.52 $26.52 $35.36 $35.36 $44.20 $35.36

2nd year or stage 2 - did not
complete year 12

$23.85 $28.62 $28.62 $38.16 $38.16 $47.70 $38.16

2nd year or stage 2 - completed
year 12

$25.61 $30.74 $30.74 $40.98 $40.98 $51.23 $40.98

3rd year or stage 3  $29.13 $34.95 $34.95 $46.60 $46.60 $58.25 $46.60

4th year or stage 4  $34.40 $41.28 $41.28 $55.04 $55.04 $68.80 $55.04

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 29

Apprentice - 4 years - General building and construction - residential work - Started after 1 Jan 2014 -

Bricklayer or refractory bricklayer

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- after 2 hours

1st year or stage 1 - did not
complete year 12

$613.59 $16.15 $24.23 $32.30 $24.23 $32.30

1st year or stage 1 - completed
year 12

$667.01 $17.55 $26.33 $35.10 $26.33 $35.10

2nd year or stage 2 - did not
complete year 12

$720.43 $18.96 $28.44 $37.92 $28.44 $37.92

2nd year or stage 2 - completed
year 12

$773.85 $20.36 $30.54 $40.72 $30.54 $40.72

3rd year or stage 3  $880.69 $23.18 $34.77 $46.36 $34.77 $46.36

4th year or stage 4  $1,040.95 $27.39 $41.09 $54.78 $41.09 $54.78

Table 2 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Saturday - after
12 noon

Saturday after
Good Friday

Sunday Public holiday Working during
a meal break

Less than 10
hour break
between shifts

1st year or stage 1 - did not
complete year 12

$32.30 $40.38 $32.30 $40.38 $32.30 $32.30

1st year or stage 1 - completed
year 12

$35.10 $43.88 $35.10 $43.88 $35.10 $35.10

2nd year or stage 2 - did not
complete year 12

$37.92 $47.40 $37.92 $47.40 $37.92 $37.92

2nd year or stage 2 - completed
year 12

$40.72 $50.90 $40.72 $50.90 $40.72 $40.72

3rd year or stage 3  $46.36 $57.95 $46.36 $57.95 $46.36 $46.36

4th year or stage 4  $54.78 $68.48 $54.78 $68.48 $54.78 $54.78

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 30

Table 3 of 3

Classification Morning or
early
afternoon
shift (5 in a
row) -
Monday to
Friday

Afternoon,
night or early
morning shift
(5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a row) -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Broken shifts
(less than 38
hours worked
over 5 in a row)
- Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday -
shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday
after Good
Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between
shifts -

[…]

shiftwork

Overtime -
Saturday
after Good
Friday -
shiftwork

Less than 8
hour break
between shifts
- change to
shift

1st year or stage 1 - did not
complete year 12

$19.94 $23.93 $23.93 $31.90 $31.90 $39.88 $31.90

1st year or stage 1 - completed
year 12

$21.70 $26.04 $26.04 $34.72 $34.72 $43.40 $34.72

2nd year or stage 2 - did not
complete year 12

$23.45 $28.14 $28.14 $37.52 $37.52 $46.90 $37.52

2nd year or stage 2 - completed
year 12

$25.21 $30.26 $30.26 $40.34 $40.34 $50.43 $40.34

3rd year or stage 3  $28.73 $34.47 $34.47 $45.96 $45.96 $57.45 $45.96

4th year or stage 4  $34.00 $40.80 $40.80 $54.40 $54.40 $68.00 $54.40

Award Code: MA000020  Effective: 01/07/2025  Published: 17/07/2025 32

Apprentice - 4 years - General building and construction - residential work - Started after 1 Jan 2014 - Glazier,

painter or signwriter

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - first 2
hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Friday - after 2
hours

Overtime -
Saturday
before 12 noon
- first 2 hours

Overtime -
Saturday before
12 noon - after 2
hours

1st year or stage 1 - did not
complete year 12

$594.98 $15.66 $23.49 $31.32 $23.49 $31.32

1st year or stage 1 - completed
year 12

$648.40 $17.06 $25.59 $34.12 $25.59 $34.12

2nd year or stage 2 - did not
complete year 12

$701.82 $18.47 $27.71 $36.94 $27.71 $36.94
